Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Tel./Tél:416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Rideau Carleton			Ottawa		
Date	Tuesday 8 October 2024			Post Time	1830 hours	
Weather	Races 1 - 11: Cloudy (Temp: 10° C)			Wind: 9 km/h (West)		
Track Condition Races 1 - 11: Fast (Variant 0 secs)						
Number of Races	11	Qualifying rad	ces	Ø	Total Entries	82/85
Mutual Handle \$238,153						
Contact Vet: Dr. M. Rocheleau			Paddock Meeting		Track Maintenance Meeting	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Weber, Michael	Coles, Sharla	Rourke, Katelynn

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office:

- Early Veterinary scratches of BATTLE OF YORK (sick; Stephane Pouliot trainer) from the third race and AVID (lame; Denis Audet trainer) from the ninth race; these horses are entered on the short term (seven days) Veterinarian's List.
- Early Judges scratch (transportation) of BETTOR HALF (JF Maguire) from the ninth race.
- Review held with driver Kyle Forgie regarding his urging while driving MONTYSGONEMARBLE in the fourth race on 26 September; after reviewing the race video, discussing the urging rules, with specific reference to AGCO rule 22.23.02(b) (horse not in contention for a meaningful position), an official warning was entered on the licence of the participant.
- Review with driver Kyle Forgie regarding a possible violation of AGCO rule 5.11 (failure to comply with Judges' directions) by failing to appear before the Judge's after being served a Notice of Review on 29 September; after discussing the requirement to contact the Judges forthwith when requested to do so Mr. Forgie was adjudged guilty of violating this rule and assessed a \$100 monetary penalty and is fully reinstated (Number 2863831).
- Review with driver Guy Gagnon concerning a possible violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01(k) (pace comparable to class) while driving BEACH JOURNEY in the eleventh race on 19 September; considering the class, race dynamics and the explanation of the participant no regulatory action is required.

Races:

- 1. Clear.
- 2. Clear.
- 3. Clear.
- 4. Reviewed racing before the ½ mile pole when #4 HOWIES MAN (Joshua Miller) relinquished the lead to #1 CARSON STAR CHOICE (Guy Gagnon); no violations. Clear.
- 5. Reviewed the performance of #4 DYLANS BANK (Jimmy Gagnon) before the ¼ mile pole; #4 did contact several pylons but did not leave the course; no violations. Clear.
- 6. Late Judges scratch (injured) of #2 STORMONT FRIENDLY; refund: \$205. Reviewed breaks by #3 SOUTHWIND MAC (Jimmy Gagnon) who broke before the ¾ mile pole and finished fifth and #4 BANDURA (Guy Gagnon) who broke after the ¾ mile pole and finished sixth; no violation of the breaking rules by either horse. Clear.
- 7. The driver of #7 ARIZONA JACKSON, Clarke Steacy, was cautioned regarding his urging in the stretch. Clear.
- 8. Late Veterinary scratch (lame) by the AGCO Veterinarian of #8 ROCKINMYDREAM (Pascal Berube); this horse is entered on the short term (seven days) Veterinarian's List; refund: \$1712. Clear.
- 9. Clear.
- 10. The driver of #4 SKYLAR, William Roy, was cautioned regarding his urging in the stretch. Clear.
- 11. Clear.

Claims: None